
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 15 February 2024 at 
6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

GREEN BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 

D Green 
S Khan 
Mitchell 
T Hussain 
Walsh 
Wood 
 

Edwards 
Sutcliffe 

Majkowski 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

GREEN BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 

Jabar 
Dodds 
Ferriby 
Tait 
Thornton 
Johnson 

Hickson J Clarke 

Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting 
(such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting 
who wishes to record or film the meeting’s proceedings is advised to liaise with 
the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary 
arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound 
recorded. 

• Members of the public are respectfully reminded that this is a meeting that is 
being held in public NOT a public meeting. The attendance of the public to 
observe the proceedings is welcome. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Jason Field 
Interim Director of Legal and Governance 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel 
Phone: 01274 434579 
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 

 
The Director of Legal and Gov
[...]
t vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them.  A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 
  

3.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579) 
 
 

 

 
4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the Director of Legal and 
Governance in Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-
day on Tuesday 13 February 2024. 
  

 



 

 

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579) 
  
  

B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
5.   COPPICE WOOD AVENUE, BRADFORD - PETITION 

 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “V”) that 
considers a petition requesting the removal of an existing residents 
only permit parking scheme on Coppice Wood Avenue. 
 
Recommended –  
 
(1) That the request to remove the existing permit parking on 

Coppice Wood Avenue (and Grove) be added to the waiting 
list for a Traffic Regulation Order to be considered as and 
when future Safe Roads budgets are prioritised. 

 

(2) That the lead petitioner be informed accordingly. 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674) 

 

1 - 6 

 
6.   BRADFORD SOUTH SAFE ROADS PROGRAMME 2024/25 

 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “W”) that 
seeks approval for the 2024/25 Safe Roads programme for the 
Bradford South Constituency. 
 
Recommended –  
 
(1) That the Bradford South Area Committee approves the 

programmes of Safe Roads schemes for 2024/25 listed in 
Appendices 1 and 2. 

 

(2) That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures 
linked to the processing of traffic calming measures or 
pedestrian crossing facilities which are necessary to 
implement the chosen schemes be approved for 
processing and advertising subject to the scheme details 
being agreed with the local Ward Members. 

 
 

(3) That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic 

7 - 24 



 

 

Regulation Orders, traffic calming, or pedestrian facilities 
be submitted to this Area Committee for consideration or in 
the event of there being no valid objections the Traffic 
Regulation Orders be sealed and implemented and the 
traffic calming, or pedestrian facilities be implemented as 
advertised. 

 

(4) That should inflationary pressures on the projects listed in 
Appendices 1 and 2 make delivery of the full programme 
impossible a further report be brought to the Area 
Committee to reconsider scheme priorities. 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674) 

  
7.   INVESTMENTS WITHIN BRADFORD SOUTH FROM THE 

COUNCIL'S PLAYABLE SPACES AND SPORTS PITCHES 
INVESTMENT PROGRAMMES 
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “X”) 
which provides a progress update on delivery of the Council’s Playable 
Spaces and Sports Pitches Investment Programmes within Bradford 
South. 
 
Recommended –  
 
That the Bradford South Area Committee notes the content of this 
report and welcomes the significant capital investment into parks 
and green spaces facilities within the area. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
 

(Phil Barker – 01274 432616) 
 
 

25 – 36 

 
8.   DEVELOPMENT OF PROPOSALS FOR A PARK AND RIDE SITE IN 

SOUTH BRADFORD 
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “Y”) 
which details the background and continued development of the Park 
and Ride proposals in South Bradford as part of the Transforming 
Cities Fund programme. The report also covers the history and context 
of proposals to develop the South Bradford Park and Ride scheme. 
  
Recommended –  
  
That the committee notes the contents of this report. 
  

37 - 78 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  

(Darren Badrock – 07582 101408) 
 
  

9.   SMART STREET LIGHTING - UPDATE ON PROJECT PROGRESS 
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “Z”) 
which provides Members with a progress update on the Smart Street 
Lighting Project and the work undertaken to date in the Bradford South 
constituency. 
  
Recommended –  
  
(1)           That Members acknowledge the progress of the Smart 

Street Lighting project in Bradford South and welcome 
future updates. 
  

(2)           That Members endorse the project and the positive impact 
for the Bradford South constituency and its wards. 
  

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  

(Allun Preece – 01274 434019) 
  
 

79 - 94 

 
10.   REQUEST FOR REALLOCATION OF COMBINED FUNDING 2023-

2024 BRADFORD SOUTH 
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “AA”) 
which requests members to consider the reallocation of Combined 
Funds returned from a Bradford South organisation from the 
amalgamation of funding from United Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund 
(UKSPF), West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living fund (CoLF) and 
Household Support Fund (HSF) for Round 2. 
 
Recommended –  
 
That the Area Committee agree the proposals for the funding 
allocations as outlined within section 2.7 and 3.1 of this report.  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate 
 

(Ishaq Shafiq – 01274 431155) 
 

95 - 100 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 15 
February 2024 

V 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Coppice Wood Avenue, Bradford - Petition 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers a petition requesting the removal of an existing residents only 
permit parking scheme on Coppice Wood Avenue. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
It is expected that there would be no disproportionate impact from the recommendation 
within this report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Ward: Great Horton 

 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Principal Engineer – Traffic & Road 
Safety South 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Environment 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



1. SUMMARY 

1.1. This report considers a petition requesting the removal of an existing residents only 
permit parking scheme on Coppice Wood Avenue. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1. Background information is provided in Appendix 1 to this report. 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1. Local ward members have been consulted. 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 

4.1. There are no direct financial implications associated with the recommendations within 
this report. If the removal of the permit parking scheme is approved this would be 
subject to funding as part of a future schemes programme.  

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 

5.1. There may be a supressed demand for non-residential parking on Coppice Wood 
Avenue that is currently managed by the presence of the permit parking scheme. If 
such parking issues arise following the removal of permit parking, it is unlikely that 
funding would be available to reinstate the scheme in the foreseeable future.   

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 

6.1. There are no specific issues arising from this report.  

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1.1. None 

7.2. TACKLING THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY IMPLICATIONS 

7.2.1. The recommendations within this report will not directly tackle the Climate 
Emergency or help reduce carbon emissions. 

7.3. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

7.3.1. There are no community safety implications arising from the report 
recommendations. 

7.4. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

7.4.1. There are no implications on the Human Rights Act 

  

Page 2



 

7.5. TRADE UNION 

7.5.1. There are no implications for the Trade Unions. 

7.6. WARD IMPLICATIONS 

7.6.1. Ward members have been consulted on the petition. 

7.7. AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS 

7.7.1. There are no relevant priorities within the Bradford Moor ward plan. 

7.8. IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

7.8.1. None 

7.9. ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

7.9.1. None 

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

8.1. None 

9. OPTIONS 

9.1. Members may propose alternative actions from those recommended on which they 
will receive appropriate officer advice. 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1. That the request to remove the existing permit parking on Coppice Wood Avenue 
(and Grove) be added to the waiting list for a Traffic Regulation Order to be 
considered as and when future Safe Roads budgets are prioritised. 

10.2. That the lead petitioner be informed accordingly. 

11. APPENDICES 

11.1. Appendix 1 – Petition Coppice Wood Avenue, Bradford 

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1. None. 

Page 3



APPENDIX 1 
 
Petition Coppice Wood Avenue, Bradford (24 signatures) 

Background information 

 
The petition states: 
 
“We the undersigned petition the Council to remove permit parking from Coppice Wood 
Avenue, Lidget Green, Bradford BD7 2JA. Justification: Our street has not been used by the 
school next to us for number of years. The parents don't come down the streets to drop their 
children off nor do the children walk down the streets. A small gate previously used in the 
fencing is now locked. This can be verified by the school. We the residents are coming foul 
of the law parking outside our houses. Failing to renew permits in time and facing fines.” 
 
The petition was originally presented to full Council on 12 December 2023 where it was 
resolved: 
 
That the petition be referred to Bradford South Area Committee for further consideration. 
 

Officer comments 

Permit parking was introduced on Coppice Wood Avenue and Grove circa 2015/16. It is 
assumed that it was originally implemented to prevent conflict with parking associated with 
the nearby school. 
 
All on-street parking restrictions (including permit parking) are implemented by promotion of 
a Traffic Regulation Order. A similar Order is required to reverse the process and thereby 
remove and such schemes. There is a significant financial implication to such Orders and 
therefore these can only be promoted in small numbers each year subject to the availability 
of funding as part of the Safe Roads programme. 
 
The petition has 24 signatures which represent 21 of the 28 households on Coppice Wood 
Avenue. There are a further 9 properties on Coppice Wood Grove which is part of the same 
permit parking scheme. If a scheme to remove the existing permit parking were to be 
promoted, this would involve full consultation with all households that form part of the 
existing scheme. 
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the request to remove the existing permit parking on Coppice Wood 
Avenue (and Grove) be added to the waiting list for a Traffic Regulation Order to be 
considered as and when future Safe Roads budgets are prioritised.  

 

  

Page 4



APPENDI
[...]
osed schemes will have a significant positive impact on 
community safety by facilitating safer movement for vulnerable road users and 
reducing vehicle speeds. 

Page 9



Bradford South Area Committee 

3 

7.4. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

There are no implications on the Human Rights Act. 
 

7.5. TRADE UNION 

None. 

7.6. WARD IMPLICATIONS 

Elected members will be consulted on individual schemes within their wards 

7.7. AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

None 

7.8. IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

None 

7.9. ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 

None 

8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

8.1. None 

9.0 OPTIONS 

9.1. Members may nominate alternative schemes to those recommended in Appendices 
1 and/or 2 (to the same total budget value). Officers will provide appropriate advice 
on any suggested substitutions. Any alternative sites suggested for inclusion in 
Appendix 1 will be subject to justification in terms of Casualty Reduction potential 

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1. That the Bradford South Area Committee approves the programmes of Safe Roads 
schemes for 2024/25 listed in Appendices 1 and 2. 

10.2 That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures linked to the processing 
of traffic calming measures or pedestrian crossing facilities which are necessary to 
implement the chosen schemes be approved for processing and advertising subject to 
the scheme details being agreed with the local Ward Members. 
 

10.3 That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic Regulation Orders, traffic calming 
or pedestrian facilities be submitted to this Area Committee for consideration or in the 
event of there being no valid objections the Traffic Regulation Orders be sealed and 
implemented and the traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be implemented as 
advertised. 

 

Page 10



Bradford South Area Committee 

4 

10.4 That should inflationary pressures on the projects listed in Appendices 1 and 2 make 
delivery of the ful
[...]
ontext of proposals to develop the South 
Bradford Park and Ride scheme. It covers historic and recent developments. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Equality assessments - Please consider and comment on the equality impacts of any new,  
review, or removal of policies, practices, strategies, services or functions.  In some  
instances this may require the completion of an equality impact assessment form.  Full  
guidance is available on BradNet.  
 
Equality objectives – if the work presented contributes to one of the Council’s equality 
objectives a statement must be provided to explain what and how (more detail available in 
the report guide).  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director - Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Darren Badrock 
Principal Engineer Network Management 
Phone: 07582 101408 
E-mail: darren.badrock@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Environment  

Page 37

Agenda Item 8/



 

Page 38



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report details the background and continued development of the Park and Ride 

proposals in South Bradford as part of the Transforming Cities Fund programme. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Park and Ride proposals were first put forward for South Bradford in 1999-2000 

 
2.2 The original scheme allowed for a continual guided bus link from a site to the rear of 

Bradford Bulls Stadium through to the City Centre via Manchester Road. 
 
2.3 The initial scheme was only partially completed at the time, with the guided busway 

being constructed from the City Centre through to Odsal Interchange. 
 
2.4 Plans for the development of a parking area as part of the original scheme were 

subsequently put in abeyance due to cost constraints at the time, following the 
redesign of the Staithgate Interchange. 

 
2.5 The announcement of the Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) in 2019 enabled the 

Planning, Transportation and Highways team to develop a coordinated package of 
p
[...]
h or so and will be carried out by the in house operational teams. It is clear that Tong has a significant number of 
this work type, this is due to the decorative equipment installed in Holme Wood, where there are decorative brackets on existing 
columns the lanterns for these will be retrofitted with LED gear trays. 
 

 

290

31

10
23

47

17

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

Tong Ward Queensbury Ward Royds Ward Wyke Ward Wibsey Ward Great Horton Ward

Out of Scope Lantern Changes required

P
age 93



Chart 10 
 
This chart shows the quantity of Out of Scope Column Replacements in each ward, again this work has not commenced and a 
separate tender for a contractor to complete this work is due to go out towards the end of February 2024. 
 

 

35

9

25

57 57

82

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

Tong Ward Queensbury Ward Royds Ward Wyke Ward Wibsey Ward Great Horton Ward

Out of Scope Column Replacements required

P
age 94



 

 
 

Report of the Bradford South Area Co-ordinator to the 
meeting of Bradford South Area Committee to be held 
on 15th February 2024 

AA 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Request for reallocation of Combined Funding 2023-2024 Bradford South. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report requests members to consider the reallocation of Combined Funds returned 
from a Bradford South organisation from the amalgamation of funding from United 
Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living fund 
(CoLF) and Household Support Fund (HSF) for Round 2. 
  
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Decisions will need to be made in line with Equal Rights legislation. This will require Area 
Committees to assess the potential equality impact of any decisions they make. 
The District Plan and Locality Plans are underpinned by a cross cutting principle of tackling 
inequality in our communities. These combined funds will set out a program of activity that 
supports this as a core outcome. As a Council, we have committed to keeping equalities at 
the heart of what we do - ‘This means everyone can access services regardless of their 
background, that we embrace our different communities across the whole district and that 
we build an inclusive organisation.’ In collaboration with partners, we will support this 
approach, address inequality and improve opportunities for communities across Bradford 
South. 
 

 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director  Place  
Phone:01274 434748/433761 
E-mail: david.shepherd@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Portfolio:  Abdul Jabar 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services 

Report Contact:  Ishaq Shafiq 
Bradford South Area Co-ordinator 
Phone: (01274) 431155 
E-mail: ishaq.shafiq@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Corporate  
 
  

Page 95

Agenda Item 10/

mailto:david.shepherd@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:ishaq.shafiq@bradford.gov.uk


 

 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1  This report requests members to consider the reallocation of Combined Funds 
returned from a Bradford South organisation from the amalgamation of 
funding from United Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), West 
Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living fund (CoLF) and Household Support Fund 
(HSF) for Round 2. 

  
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  The City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (CBMDC) via its Constituency 

Area Offices invited applications from eligible local organisations to apply for 
funding available from The West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living Fund (WYCA 
CoLF) £287,000, Household Support Fund (HSF) £172,000 and United 
Kingdom Share Prosperity Fund, UKSPF £135,000. These are actual sums for 
community grants once £120,000 has been transferred from the Cost of Living 
Fund to Bradford Credit Union for affordable loans and support for school 
uniforms.  

2.2  The UKSPF Programme replaces the European Structural and Investment 
Fund following Brexit. The UK government released the UKSPF prospectus in 
April 2022 as part of its central mission to level up the whole of the United 
Kingdom. The allocation for West Y
[...]
GHTING - UPDATE ON PROJECT PROGRESS
	10 REQUEST FOR REALLOCATION OF COMBINED FUNDING 2023-2024 BRADFORD SOUTH



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 15 February 2024 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
 

Commenced 6.05 pm 
Concluded 8.10 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR GREEN 
D Green 
S Khan 
Mitchell 
T Hussain 
Walsh 
Wood 
  

Sutcliffe 
  

 
 
Apologies: Councillor Matt Edwards and Councillor Luke Majkowski 
 
Councillor Green in the Chair 
 
  
49.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
 
  

50.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
  

51.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
There were no questions submitted by the public. 
 
 
 
  

52.   COPPICE WOOD AVENUE, BRADFORD - PETITION 



 
2 

 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “V”) that set out a 
petition requesting the removal of an existing residents only permit parking 
scheme on Coppice Wood Avenue. 
  
Following a petition to Full Council on 12 December which contained 24 
signatures, 21 of which were from residents of Coppice Wood Avenue, with a 
further 9 properties on Coopice Wood Grove, which also formed part of the same 
permit parking scheme. The Principal Engineer suggested that the request to 
remove the existing permit parking scheme should be added to the waiting list for 
a Traffic Regulation Order, and it was therefore: 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)          That the request to remove the existing permit parking on Coppice 

Wood Avenue (and Grove) be added to the waiting list for a Traffic 
Regulation Order to be considered as and when future Safe Roads 
budgets are prioritised.  

(2)          That the lead petitioner be informed accordingly. 

To be actioned by: Strategic Director Place 

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 

  
  

53.   BRADFORD SOUTH SAFE ROADS PROGRAMME 2024/25 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “W”) that sought 
approval for the 2024/25 Safe Roads programme for the Bradford South 
Constituency. 
  
The Principal Engineer suggested that the Coppice Wood Avenue/Grove scheme 
should be added to the list of schemes set out in Appendix 2, together with the 
removal of restrictions to accommodate certain types of vehicles in the vicinity of 
Beacon Community Church, as well as a correction in Appendix 2 to the entry for 
Reevy Avenue to inculde Beacon Grove. 
  
The Chair stressed that the budget for this programme was limited and therefore 
any additions and deletions had to be met within the existing budget. 
  
In response to a question regarding assessing the quality of the work undertaken 
by contractors, it was stated that the Council used an approved list of contractors 
and that all work was supervised, with a 12 month guarantee on the quality of the 
work undertaken. 
  
The Chair suggested that the enforcement of TROs needed looking with a view to 
better enforcement of them, and it was therefore: 
  
 
 
Resolved – 



 
3 

  
(1)      That  the programmes of Safe Roads schemes for 2024/25 listed in     
 Appendices 1 and 2 to Document “W” be approved subject to the 
          inclusion of items in Appendix 2 for Coppice Wood Avenue/Grove    
 (removal of permit parking) and Beacon Road near Beacon             
 Community Church (restrictions to accommodate funeral vehicles      
 and access bus) and a correction in Appendix 2 to the entry for Reevy 
 Avenue to include Beacon Grove. 
  
(2)      That an item for a Pedestrian Crossing on Halifax Road at its     
 junction with St Paul’s Avenue be added to Appendix 4 to      
 Document “W”. 
  
(3)      That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures linked      
 to the processing of traffic calming measures or pedestrian       
 crossing facilities which are necessary to implement the chosen    
 schemes be approved for processing and advertising subject to     
 the scheme details being agreed with the local Ward Members. 
  
(4)      That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic Regulation    
 Orders, traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be submitted to this 
 Area Committee for consideration or in the event of there being          
 no valid objections the Traffic Regulation Orders be sealed and 
           implemented and the traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be 
 implemented as advertised. 
  
(5)      That should inflationary pressures on the projects listed in        
 Appendices 1 and 2 to Document “W” make delivery of the full         
 programme impossible a further report be brought to the Area           
 Committee to reconsider scheme priorities. 
  
(6)      That the Bradford South Area Coordinator looks into how 
 the enforcement of TRO’s can be improved and the findings be 
 reported back to this Area Committee. 
  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director Place / Area Coordinator (6) 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 

  
  

54.   INVESTMENTS WITHIN BRADFORD SOUTH FROM THE COUNCIL'S 
PLAYABLE SPACES AND SPORTS PITCHES INVESTMENT PROGRAMMES 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “X”) which provided 
a progress update on delivery of the Council’s Playable Spaces and Sports Pitches 
Investment Programmes within Bradford South. 
  
A comprehensive overview was given with specific reference to the facilities in the 
Bradford South area.   
  
In response to a question regarding the involvement of the Rugby Football 



 
4 

League/ Rugby Football Union, it was stated that the Council was keen to work 
with the relevant governing bodies, however no specific contact had been made.  
The Chair stressed that given our heritage and long-standing tradition with the 
game, the loss of playing pitches was a concern and therefore the governing 
bodies should be approached in this regard. 
  
In response to a question regarding the English Cricket Board and the funding of 
provision locally, it was stressed that the ECB were very active in the district and 
that significant funding had already been received and spent on new facilities, 
however the funding came directly from the ECB.   
  
It was suggested that Members should be contacted about where playing facilities 
were lacking or where they should be targeted. 
  
A Member stated that there was anecdotal evidence that many facilities were 
utilised by non-Bradford residents, and this was to the detriment of our residents 
and therefore more effort should be made to ensure that Bradford residents 
received priority booking.  In response it was stated that the issue would be 
investigated further and whether priority can be given as suggested by Members. 
  
In response to a question regarding play areas, it was noted that sites were being 
earmarked for investment based on the condition of those play areas and that 
these would be done on a priority basis. 
  
In relation to the lack of sporting facilities in the Great Horton Ward, it was 
suggested that Brackenhill Park should be looked at in terms of what further 
provision can be provided on there. 
  
It was agreed that further information would be provided to Members on the play 
areas identified to receive refurbishment works in Bradford South within the third 
and final phase of the Playable Spaces Refurbishment Programme. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the contents of Document “X” be noted and that the significant capital 
investment into parks and green spaces facilities within the area be 
welcomed. 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  
  
  

55.   DEVELOPMENT OF PROPOSALS FOR A PARK AND RIDE SITE IN SOUTH 
BRADFORD 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “Y”) which detailed 
the background and continued development of the Park and Ride proposals in 
South Bradford as part of the Transforming Cities Fund programme. The report 
also covered the history and context of proposals to develop the South Bradford 
Park and Ride scheme. 
  
A detailed overview was given of the proposals which were set out in Document 



 
5 

“Y”. 
  
The Chair stated that given the costs associated with developing the Odsal site, 
the proposal to develop the scheme on this site was never a viable one, given 
that it was situated in the middle of a residential area which would generate a lot 
of vehicles movements in an already congested area and that it was a former 
waste site, however he welcomed the proposals to enhance the bus lanes on 
Manchester Road, on the proviso that the bus companies can sort out the bus 
timetable and run a more reliable service. 
  
In response to a question regarding costs to date for the proposed park and ride 
scheme, it was stated that this information could be provided to Members. 
  
A Member stressed that bus connectivity in the BD4 area was already very poor 
and ascertained what improvements were earmarked for this area of Bradford 
South. In response it was stated that the West Yorkshire Combined Authority was 
looking at developing a package of measures, however the focus was very much 
around improving public transport and the provision of cycle lanes, as a 
sustainable approach was required going forward. 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)       That the contents of Document “Y” be noted. 
  
(2)      That this Area Committee supports the proposed improvements in      
 bus priority lanes along the Manchester Road corridor, however         
 the proposed Richard Dunn Park and Ride Scheme should not be 
           pursed in line with the views expressed through the consultation 
           process. 
  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director Place 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  
  
  
  

56.   SMART STREET LIGHTING - UPDATE ON PROJECT PROGRESS 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “Z”) which provided 
Members with a progress update on the Smart Street Lighting Project and the 
work undertaken to date in the Bradford South constituency. 
  
During the discussion and in response to a question regarding the removal of 
defunct lighting columns, it was stated that the way the contract was structured 
the contractor had not always done this in sequence, following replacement, 
however they will be removing defunct columns as the contract progresses. 
  
In response to a question regarding barriers and work that was ongoing, it was 
stated that sometimes it was necessary for the barriers to be left in situ for a while 
in case further work was required. 
  



 
6 

There was a discussion around how complaints were being dealt with and that the 
contractor was not very responsive to the issues raised and resolving complaints, 
and it was suggested that the contractor should take a more proactive approach 
to dealing with complaints going forward. 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)           That the progress of the Smart Street Lighting project in Bradford 

South be acknowledged and that this Area Committee welcomes 
future updates. 
  

(2)           That the project and the positive impact for the Bradford South 
constituency and its wards be endorsed. 

  
(3)       That the views expressed by Members on the Smart Street Lighting 

project be taken on board, in particular that the Contractor takes a 
more proactive role in dealing with complaints. 

  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director Place 

  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  
  
   

57.   REQUEST FOR REALLOCATION OF COMBINED FUNDING 2023-2024 
BRADFORD SOUTH 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “AA”) which 
requested members to consider the reallocation of Combined Funds returned 
from a Bradford South organisation from the amalgamation of funding from United 
Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of 
Living fund (CoLF) and Household Support Fund (HSF) for Round 2. 
  
In response to a query regarding monitoring, it was suggested that the Area 
Coordinator be requested to go back to the funding body to revisit the monitoring 
process, so it is more proportionate to the grant regime. 
 
Following a discussion on the residual underspent amount, it was agreed that this 
be allocated to the following projects: 
  
Resolved – 
  
Members agreed for the remaining underspend detailed within Document 
“AA” and any further underspend to be allocated towards the purchase of 
electrical blankets and other resources to support eligible individuals, 
families and service provision. 
  
To be actioned by: Bradford South Area Coordinator 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate 
  
 



 
7 

 
 
 
 
 

       Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford South Area Committee. 
 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


